During the 2019 financial year, management identified an error relating
to cut-off as transactions between cost close (the date the general
ledger was closed for reporting purposes) and calendar month-end
had not been recorded. This resulted in restatements to a number of
financial statement captions in the financial statements, refer to Note
42 of the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019.
This has also resulted in an error in the financial statements for the six
months ended 30 June 2019, which has been corrected by restating
each of the affected financial statement line items for prior periods. All
unaffected financial statement line items, in the tables below, have been
grouped together as “other”.

No adjustments were made to the consolidated income statement,
statement of changes in equity and statement of comprehensive income.
There was no impact on the Group’s basic, headline or diluted earnings
per share for the six months ended 30 June 2019. The following tables
summarise the impact on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

i. Consolidated statement of financial position
30 June 2019

US$’m
As

previously
reported Adjustments

As
restated

Cash and cash
equivalents 534.8 (44.5) 490.3
Other current assets 500.6 (41.4) 459.2
Other 5,480.4 — 5,480.2
Total assets 6,515.8 (85.9) 6,429.9
Borrowings 2,033.0 — 2,033.0
Current portion of
borrowings — — —
Other current liabilities 602.9 (85.9) 517.0
Other 1,054.9 — 1,054.9
Total liabilities 3,690.8 (85.9) 3,604.9
Total equity 2,825.0 — 2,825.0
Net debt 1,498.2 44.5 1,542.7
Adjusted EBITDA 1,130.0 — 1,130.0
Net debt to adjusted
EBITDA 1.33 1.37

1 January 2019
US$’m

As
previously

reported Adjustments
As

restated

Cash and cash
equivalents 399.7 (180.0) 219.7
Other current assets 521.4 (14.6) 506.8
Other 5,183.2 — 5,183.2
Total assets 6,104.3 (194.6) 5,909.7
Borrowings 1,925.3 (111.0) 1,814.3
Current portion of
borrowings 86.3 6.2 92.5
Other current liabilities 520.7 (89.8) 430.9
Other 865.1 — 865.1
Total liabilities 3,397.4 (194.6) 3,202.8
Total equity 2,706.9 — 2,706.9
Net debt 1,611.9 75.2 1,687.1

ii. Consolidated statement of cash flows
30 June 2019

US$’m
As

previously
reported Adjustments

As
restated

Change in working
capital (25.2) 27.3 2.1
Royalties and taxation
paid (99.1) 3.4 (95.7)
Other 550.0 — 550.0
Cash flows from
operating activities 425.7 30.7 456.4
Dividends paid (11.5) — (11.5)
Cash flows from
investing activities (277.4) — (277.4)
Loans repaid (1,503.2) 111.0 (1,392.2)
Loans raised 1,520.7 (6.2) 1,514.5
Other (17.2) — (17.2)
Cash flows from
financing activities 0.3 104.8 105.1
Net cash generated 137.1 135.5 272.6
Effect of exchange rate
fluctuation on cash held (2.0) — (2.0)
Cash and cash
equivalents at beginning
of the period 399.7 (180.0) 219.7
Cash and cash
equivalents at
beginning of the
period 534.8 (44.5) 490.3

iii. Consolidated income statement, consolidated statement
of comprehensive income and consolidated statement of
changes in equity
There is no impact on the consolidated income statement, consolidated
statement of comprehensive income and consolidated statement of
changes in equity for the six months ended 30 June 2019.

Silicosis and tuberculosis class and individual actions
As previously reported, the Gold Working Group (comprising African
Rainbow Minerals, Anglo American SA, AngloGold Ashanti, Gold Fields,
Harmony and Sibanye-Stillwater) (the “GWG Parties”) concluded a
settlement agreement (the “Settlement Agreement”) with the attorneys